Minnesota law.
it shall be deemed a legal surrender for the purposes, and within the true intent and meaning of the foregoing section.

SEO. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act Entitled an Act to Appropriate Money for the Support of the State Government for the Year Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-One, and for other Purposes therein named.

SECTION 1.		printions for salaries of State officers and other expenses	of	Govern	<b>i</b> -
	ment	t for the year 1961.			
	1.	Salary of Governor,	8	1,500 0	0
	2.	" " Secretary of State,	-	1,200 0	0
	8.	" Auditor of State,		1,000 0	0
	4.	" Treasurer of State,		1.000 0	Ô
	5.	" Attorney General,	_	1,000 0	
	6.	" State Librarian,		600 0	
	7.	" Clerk of the Supreme Court		600 0	
	8.	" Supreme Court Reporter,		400 0	
	9	" Judges of Supreme and District Courts,		18,000 0	
	10.	" Commissioner of Statistics for 1860,	-	1.000 0	ň
	11.		_	1,000 0	
	12.	. 1001	-	1,000 8	
	19.			200 0	
		Aujuotut General,	•	400 0	
	14.	THE Exchange of Covernor			
	15.		-	1,000 0	
	16.			<b>600 (</b>	
	17.		•	600 0	
	18.			100 0	JU
	19.	Salary of Register and Receiver of School Land Depart	<b>j-</b>		
		ment.	-	250 0	Ю
	20.	<ul> <li>For posinge, rintionery and other incidental expenses con</li> </ul>	<b>)</b> -		
		nected with the Governor's office.		250 0	
	21,	For Executive contingent fund	-	1,000 0	Ю
	22.	" to defray expenses of pro-	٠	•	
		ecution of offenders by the Attorney General, -		800 0	Ю
	23.	For incidental expenses of Secretary of State, -		200 0	X)
	24.			200 (	
	25.			200 €	
	26.			75 (	
	27.			200 0	
	28.	ct 45 56 6 State Librarian	-	75 (	

00	The model has sensed of Commission of Statistics and	
29,	For publishing report of Commissioner of Statistics, and	1,500 00
80,	other necessary expenses. For incidental expenses of Adjutant General,	50 00
81,	For contingent fund for Superintendent of Public Instruc-	
	tion,	800 00
82. 88.	For fuci and lights for both houses of the Legislature, To aid in distribution of the laws of the present session,	700 00 200 00
84.	To pay express charges on blank bank notes, -	120 00
85.	For narchese of lifts conice of volume three of Sunreme	120 00
•••	Court reports.	200 00
86.	For purchase of lifty copies of volume three of Supreme Court reports. For purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of volume	
	four of Supreme Court reports,	600 00
87.	Expenses of sheriffs in carrying convicts to state prison for 1881.	600 00
83.	Per dlem and mileage of county treasurers,	600 00
89.	Newspapers (urnished to members of the Legislature, -	1,040 00
40.	For printing etc., for state officers, school and banking de-	•
41.	partments, -	800 00
42.	For publishing laws in a newspaper, Win. R. Marshall for printing and binding 300 copies of	500 00
	the journals of both houses, also, 5000 copies of laws,	8,000 00
43.	Expenses of state prison for the year 1861,	0,850 00
41.	Payment of expenses of joint committee to state prison,	65 00
45.	Publishing Governor's message in Swedish and Norwe-	045.00
46.	gian, For cleaning and repairing state arms,	845 00 800 00
47.	For rent of sultable room for state arsenal,	800 00
48.	N. C. Conner, money expended in recovering state arms,	85 00
49.	For construction of book cases and shelves in state library,	125 00
50. 51.	For painting wood work outside of capitol,	200 00 240 00
52,	H. E. Hale & Sons for envelope plates and envelopes, Branch & DeGraw for building storm door,	240 (I) 85 23
53.	To John Funke balance due for building cannon house, -	45 00
54. 55.	Wig. R. Wood for making an estimate of swamp lands,	225 00
	Owen Dowd, services as janitor,	45 00
56,	Salary of Janitor from February 15th to December Slat,	202 50
57.	1801. For transportation of specimens of copper and other min-	202 QQ
	erals from Lake Superior,	100 00
58.	Strong & Wylie for Lunting	70 00
59.	Strong & Wylie for Lunting, J. Charles & Co., iron work on flag staff,	26 00
60. 61.	Irvine & Earon, making and erecting flug staff,	75 00
VI.	George L. Van Solen for locks, keys, etc., for House of Representatives,	8 80
62.	Strong & Wylle, carnet and damask for legislative halls,	169 48
68.	Strong & Wylle, carnet and damask for legislative halls, Z. R. B. Nash cleaning and painting legislative halls, J. A. M. Heldington, record of county officers,	848 60
64.	J. A. M. Helsington, record of county officers, Minnesotian Printing Company, printing State Treasurer's	20 00
65.	Minnesonan Printing Company, printing class Treasurers	18 50
66.	report. William H. English, unpaid interest on Territorial bonds.	840 00
67.	Cutifies scholol. Obelding fullers on I string in indice.	805 29
65.	F. N. Gaulier, powder and dannel and nring cannon.	10 40
69. 70.	B. Presley for one half keg powder, George W. Turnbull, carrying convict to state prison,	4 00 27 00
71.	O. H. Schurmeler, fire wood,	87 00
71. 72.	Owen Dowd sowing wood	å 00
79.	Attorney General Cole, per diem and mileage for attend-	
94	ance upon court during year 1860,	206 50
74. 75.	J. A. M. Holsington, bluding manuscript laws for 1859, C. C. Miles, repairing Senate Hall in 1859,	10 00 28 45
76.	Cuptain Starkey and troops for services in the Sunrise	
	expedition,	1,111 77
77.	For payment of purchase money of the rights and fran-	
7Ś.	chises of the several rall road companies of this State,	4,000 00
10.	The sums appropriated in foregoing section are subject to the payment of the expenses of the sale of the roads	
	of the reversi companies.	
79.	Building cellar at the state prison,	140 00
80.	Legislative expenses,	6,000 00
81.	Newspapers containing Governor's message,	225 00
83. 83.	State Normal School, Blading newspapers in the library,	1,500 00 40 00
84.	Minnesota Telegraph Company,	9 60
85.	O. Brown, printing commissions and envelopes,	12 25
	• •	

- 86. Press Printing Company, printing extra copies Governor's
- message,
  J. A. Wheelock, clerk of State Board of Equalisation,
  E. D. Neill, Chancellor of State University and Superiniendent of Public Instruction. ,50 00
- 1,500 00 No officer shall charge any tee in addition to salary for services rendered, except when expressly authorized.

96 00

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Skotion 1. That for the salaries of the state officers, and for the expenditures generally in support of the state government for the year eighteen hundred and sixtyone, the following sums of money out of funds not otherwise appropriated, and for other purposes, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be and the same are hereby appropriated, that is to say:

For the salary of the Governor, fifteen hun-

dred dollars (1,500).

Second. For the salary of the Secretary of the State, twelve hundred dollars (1,200).

Third. For the salary of the Auditor of State, one

thousand dollars (1,000).

Fourth. For the salary of the Treasurer of State, one thousand dollars (1,000).

For the salary of the Attorney General, one

thousand dollars (1,000).

Sixth. For the salary of the State Librarian, six hundred dollars (600).

For the salary of the Clerk of the Supreme

Court, six hundred dollars (600).

Eighth. For the salary of the Supreme Court Re-

porter, the sum of four hundred dollars (400).

Ninth. For the salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and District Courts, eighteen thousand dollars (18,000).

Tenth. For the salary of the Commissioner of Statistics for the year eighteen hundred and sixty, one thousand dollars (1,000).

Eleventh. For the salary of the Commissioner of Statistics for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one, one thousand dollars (1,000).

For the salary of the Superintendent of Twelfth.

Public Instruction, one thousand dollars (1,000).

For the salary of the Adjutant General. Thirteenth.

two hundred dollars (200).

Fourteenth. For the salary of the Private Secretary of the Governor, four hundred dollars (400).

Salaries of state officera

Fifteenth. For clerk hire in the Auditor's office, one thousand dollars (1,000).

Sixteenth. For the clerk's hire in the office of the

Secretary of State, six hundred dollars (600).

Seventeenth. For clerk hire in the office of the Treasurer of State, six hundred dollars (600).

For clerk hire in the office of Attorney Eranteenth.

General, one hundred dollars (100).

Nineteenth. For salary of Register and Receiver of the School Land Department; for Receiver, and for Register, two hundred and fifty dollars.

All of which salaries and sums for clerk hire shall be paid upon the certificate of the several executive officers

in whose department such service is rendered.

Twentieth. For postage, stationery and other incidensal expenses in the Governor's office, two hundred and contingent rands fifty dollars (250).

Twenty-first. For an executive contingent fund for

state purposes only, one thousand dollars (1,000).

Twenty-second. For an executive contingent fund to defray expenses of prosecution of offenders by the Attorney General for the year eighteen hundred and sixtyone, three hundred dollars (300).

Twenty-third. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Secretary of State,

two hundred dollars (200).

Twenty-fourth. For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses in the office of the Auditor of State. two hundred dollars (200).

Twenty-fifth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Treasurer of State,

two hundred dollars (200).

Twenty-sixth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Attorney General,

seventy-five dollars (75).

Twenty-seventh. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the Supreme Court, two hundred dollars (200).

Twenty-eighth. For postage, express charges, stationery and other incidental expenses in the State Library,

seventy-five dollars (75).

Twenty-ninth. For printing and distributing the annual reports, for postage, stationery, clerk hire, maps, books, scientific contributions, and other necessary expenses of the Commissioner of Statistics, for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one, fifteen hundred dollars (1,500).

Contingent fund for state officers

Thirtieth. For the postage and stationery and other incidental expenses in the Adjutant General's office, fifty dollars (50).

Thirty-first. For a contingent fund for the Superintendent of Public Instruction, three hundred dollars

(300).

For fuel and lights

Thirty-second. For fuel and lights for both houses of the legislature, and for the several state offices, seven hundred dollars (700).

To aid in distributing the laws

Thirty-third. To aid and facilitate in the distribution of the laws of the present session of the legislature, two hundred dollars (200), to be paid upon the certificate of the Secretary of State.

charges

Thirty-fourth. To pay express charges on blank bank To pay express notes at the express office, the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars, the same to be apportioned among the several banks and collected by the State Auditor before such banks shall be permitted to use said bills.

Thirty-fifth. For the purchase of fifty copies of volume three (3) of the reports of the Supreme Court, two

To purchase 8a- hundred dollars (200). preme Court Re-

Thirty-sixth. For the purchase of one hundred and fifty (150) copies of volume four (4) of the reports of the Supreme Court, six hundred dollars (600).

Thirty-seventh. For expenses of sheriffs in carrying For expenses in carrying convicts convicts to state prison, during the year eighteen hun-

dred and sixty-one, six hundred dollars (600). to state prison

diem of county tremsurers

ports

Thirty-eighth. For mileage and per diem of the conn-Mileage and per ty treasurers, coming to and returning from the State capitol to pay over the State tax for the year eigteen hundred and sixty, six hundred dollars (600).

For newspapers furnished mem-

For newspapers furnished members of Thirty-ninth. the present legislature, one thousand and forty dollars bers of legislature (1,040), to be paid upon the certificate of the Secretary of State.

Fortieth. For the printing, binding and advertising For printing, etc. for the State officers, school and banking departments for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one, six hundred dollars (600).

Publication of laws in a newspaрег

Forty-first. For the publication of the laws in a newspaper, five hundred dollars (500).

noging state of

Forty-second. To William R. Marshall for printing Printing journals and binding three hundred copies of each of the journals and laws of the Senate and House of Representatives and the accompanying documents, and for printing and binding five thousand copies of the laws of the present session, eight thousand dollars (8,000); Provided, That such sum as may be necessary, shall be appropriated out of the above sum, to defray the expense of preparing the journals for the printer and indexing the same.

Forty-third. For expenses of the state prison for the

year eighteen hundred and sixty-one:

For the salary of warden, seven hundred and fifty dol-

lars (750).

For the salary of five guards, one thousand dollars (1,000).

For the board of inspectors, one hundred dollars (100). Selaries of state

For chaplains, seventy-five dollars (75).

prison officers For medical attendance, one hundred and fifty dollars

(150).

For additional clothing, bedding, lights, incidental expenses and necessary repairs about prison, six hundred dollars (600).

For purchase of library for prison, one hundred dol-

lars (100).

For enlargement of the wing of the state prison, twen-

ty-five hundred dollars (2,500).

For building a new guard house and the removal of the present guard house at the State prison, seventy-five dollars (75).

The above items to be paid quarterly upon the certifi-

cates of the warden and inspectors.

Forty-fourth. For the payment of expenses of joint Joint committee

committee to state prison, sixty-five dollars (65).

Forty-fifth. For publishing Governor's message in Publishing Gov-Swedish and Norwegian languages, three hundred and ernor's to assign forty-five dollars (345).

For cleaning and repairing state arms cleaning state Forty-sixth.

in capitol building, three hundred dolfars (300).

Firty-seventh. For the rent of a suitable room for Rent of armenal

state arsenal, three hundred dollars (300).

Forty-eighth. To Col. N. C. Connor, Mankato, for Recovering state moneys expended by him in recovering state arms, thir-arms ty-five dollars, (35), and for his services, fifty dollar- (5t).

Items, number 46; 47 shall be paid upon the certificate of the Governor.

Book case and shelves

Forty-ninth. For construction of book cases and shelves in state library, one hundred and twenty-five dollars (125).

Painting capitol

Fiftieth. For painting the wood work of outside of capitol, two hundred dollars (200), payable upon the certificate of the Governor.

Envelope plates and envelopes

To B. E. Hale & Sons, for envelope Fifty-first. plates and eighteen thousand envelopes for departments of state, two hundred and forty dollars (240).

Building storm door at capitol

Fifty-second. To Branch & DeGraw for building storm door at capitol, thirty five dollars and twenty eight cents  $(35\ 28).$ 

Building cannon house

Fifty-third. To John Funke, balance due for build-

ing cannon house, forty-five dollars (45).

For estimate of swamp lands

Fifty-fourth. To William R. Wood, for making an estimate of the swamp lands in the surveyed portion of the State, from the plats and notes in Surveyor General's office, two hundred and twenty-five dollars (225), to be paid upon the certificate of the Governor.

Fifty-fifth. To Owen Dowd, services as ignitor, from January 1st, 1861, to February 14th, 1861, forty-five dollars (45).

Jankor's salary

Fifty-sixth. For the salary of janitor from February 15th, 1861, to December 31st, 1861, two hundred and

sixty-two dollars and fifty cents (262 50). Fifty-seventh. For the transportation of specimens of

Transportations of copper and other minerals

copper and other minerals from the North shore of Lake Superior, one hundred dollars (100).

Bunting and making flag Iron work on flag

stuff

Fifty-eighth. To Strong & Wylie for bunting for flag, and making, seventy dollars (70). Fifty-ninth. To J. Charles & Co. for iron work on flag

staff, twenty-six dollars (26).

Sixtisth. To Irvine & Eaton for making and erect-Making flag staff and for lumber and other materials furnished, seventy-five dollars (75).

Locks, keys, etc.

To George L. Van Solon for locks, Sixty-first. keys, etc., for House of Representatives, three dollars and thirty cents (330).

Carpet and damask

Sixty-second. To Strong & Wylie, for carpet and damask for legislative halls, one hundred and sixty-eight dollars and forty-eight cents (168 48).

Sixty-third. To Z. E. B. Nash for cleaning and paint-

ing legislative halls, repairing furniture and sundry arti-organic and cles furnished, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and painting legislasixty cents (338 60).

Sixty-fourth. To J. A. M. Hoisington for record of Record of county

county officers, twenty dollars (20).

Sixty-fifth. To Minnesotian Printing Company, for Printing State
Treasurer's reprinting State Treasurer's report in the Minnesotian, port seventy three dollars and lifty cents (73 50).

Sixty-sixth. To William H. English for unpaid in-Unpaid interest terest on territorial bonds, six hundred and forty dollars on territorial

Sixty-seventh. To Charles Scheffer, State Treasurer, Overpaid interest for overpaid interest on territorial bonds, three hundred bonds and five dollars and twenty-nine cents (305 29).

Sixty-eighth. To F. N. Gaultier for powder and flan- Powder and flannel, and for firing cannon, ten dollars and forty cents nel and firing (1040).

Sixty-ninth. To B. Presley, for one half keg powder, Half a keg of powder

four dollars (4).

To George W. Turnbull, for carrying Conveying convicts to state convict to state prison, twenty-seven dollars (27).

Seventy-first. To C. H. Schurmeier, for fire wood Fire wood furnished, thirty-seven dollars (37).

Seventy-second. To Owen Dowd, for sawing wood, five sawing wood

dollars (5).

Seventy-third. To Attorney General Cole for pay-Fees and mileage ment of fees, mileage and per diem for attendance upon court during the year 1860, two hundred and six dollars and fifty cents (206 50)

Seventy-fourth. To J. A. M. Hoisington, for binding Binding manuthe manuscript laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-nine script laws

and eighteen hundred and sixty, ten dollars (10).

Seventy-fifth. To C. C. Miles, for repairing in sen-Repairing senate ate hall in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, but

twenty-six dollars and forty-five cents (26 45).

Seventy-sixth. To Captain James Starkey and troops, eleven hundred and eleven dollars and seventy-seven Expenses of exout of any moneys in the treasury not rise cents (1111 77), otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the expenses of the so-called Sunrisc expedition, payable upon the receipt by the State Treasurer of the amount audited and allowed by the General Government in payment of the expenses of said expedition.

Seventy-seventh. For the payment of the purchase

Payment of the of the several raliroads of this State

money of the rights and franchises of the Minnesota and purchase money Pacific Railroad Company, one thousand dollars, and a like sum for the payment of the purchase money of the rights and franchises of each of the companies known as the Transit, Minneapolis and Cedar Valley, and Southern Minnesota railroad companies.

Appropriations subject to the payment of the expenses of the sale

Seventy-eighth. Each of the sums appropriated in the foregoing section are subject to the payment of the expenses of the sale of the rights and franchises of the respective companies aforesaid. And the Auditor shall transfer from each sum and put to the credit of the executive contingent fund for eighteen hundred and sixty. such amount as has been hitherto paid of such expenses from such fund.

Building cellar at state prison

Seventy-ninth. For building cellar at the state prison, during the year eighteen hundred and sixty, one hundred and forty dollars (140).

Legislative expenses for 1861

Eightieth. For legislative expenses for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one, six thousand dollars (6,000).

Newspapers containing Governor's message

Eighty-first. For newspapers containing Governor's message for the use of the legislature, two hundred and twenty-five dollars (225).

State Normal School

Eighty-second. For the State Normal School at Winona, one thousand five hundred dollars (1.500).

Blading newspapers

For binding newspapers in the library, Eighty-third. forty dollars (40).

Minnesota Tele-

To Minnesota Telegraph Company, Lighty-fourth. graph Company for telegraph dispatches for the Governor, nine dollars and sixty cents (9 60).

slons and envelopes

To O. Brown for printing commissions Eighty-fifth. Printing commis- and envelopes, by order of Adjutant General Acker, twelve dollars and twenty-five cents (12 25).

Printing extra message

To the Press Printing Company, for Eighty-sixth. copies Governor's message, on the order of the Governor, twenty-six dollars (26).

Clerk state board of equalization

To J. A. Wheelock, as clerk of the Eighty-seventh.State board of equalization, fifty dollars (50).

state university

Eighty-eighth. To E. D. Neill, in full for services Chancellor of the heretofore rendered the State as Chancellor of the State University and Superintendent, of Public Instruction, and for moneys expended by him up to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (1,500.)

Eighty-ninth. No officer whose salary is in this Act

provided for, shall charge any person any fee in addition No officer to to said salary for services rendered in his official capacity, charge fee in adexcept in case where such fee is expressly authorized by dition to his sallaw; no part of the sum so appropriated shall be used for any purpose other than for the payment of expenses and disbursements actually incurred and paid.

Approved March 8th, X. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER LIX.

An Act to Provide for the Interest on the Loan of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars, due July first, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-One, and January first, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Two.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for paying interest falling due on the first day of July, 1861.

3. Appropriation for paying interest falling due on the first day of January, 1862.

3. State Auditor authorized to draw warrants on State Treasurer—in what sums.

4. Act, when to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of eleven thousand (\$11,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the To pay interest same is hereby appropriated out of the first moneys in the falling due on the treasury for the payment of the interest and ex-July, 1861 change on New York, falling due on the first day of July, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, on the eight per cent. loan of the State of Minnesota, of two hundred and fifty thousand (\$250,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. That the sum of eleven thousand (\$11,000) to pay interest dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and falling due on the the same is hereby appropriated out of the first moneys first day of Janin the treasury, for the payment of interest and exchange wary, 1862 on said bonds in New York, falling due on the first day

of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.